Decision No.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of H. F. TRESSLAR, Trustee in Bankruptcy of the Estate of Skidmore Bros. Corporation, a bankrupt corporation, for an order authorizing abandonment of transmission lines.

Application No. 21830

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

H. F. Tresslar, Trustee in Bankruptcy of the Estate of Skidmore Bros. Corporation, a bankrupt corporation, which corporation prior to adjudication was engaged in the business of operating a water system as a public utility in Laguna Canyon near the City of Laguna Beach, Orange County, California, asks for authority to discontinue and abandon the transmission line from the south line of Laguna Beach to Coast Royal, approximately 5500 feet in length, and to discontinue public utility service.

An investigation having been made and it appearing that no public utility water service has been rendered by said corporation for several years last past, that the City of Laguna Beach and/or a duly constituted county water works district now supply all consumers heretofore served by the utility system and that a public hearing in this matter is not necessary, now, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that H. F. Tresslar, duly elected, qualified and acting Trustee in Bankruptcy of the Estate of Skidmore Bros. Corporation, a bankrupt corporation, be and he is

bereby authorized to discontinue all public utility water service by and through the water system, together with all its appurtenant facilities, heretofore used by Skidmore Bros. Corporation in Laguna Canyon near the City of Laguna Beach, County of Orange, State of California, and is hereby relieved of all further public utility obligations and liabilities in connection with said water works and appurtenant facilities.

This Order shall become effective immediately.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 25th day of March, 1938.